

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/27/2022 4:20 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

100970-4

No. 82405-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Terrace15, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company,

Respondent,

v.

MR. YONG S. KIM and JANE DOE KIM, individually and the
marital community thereof,

Petitioners.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

INSLEE, BEST, DOEZIE & RYDER, P.S.
Christopher W. Pirnke, W.S.B.A. #44378
Attorneys for Petitioners

10900 NE 4th Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 90016
Bellevue, Washington 98009-9016
Telephone: (425) 455-1234
Facsimile: (425) 635-7720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 A. Does a trial court err by striking late filed declarations without consideration of the *Burnet* factors, where although procedurally filed by a defaulted party, they were filed on a non-defaulted party’s behalf? 1

 B. Does a trial court err in granting summary judgment where, irrespective of whether Petitioners submitted affidavits or other materials, Respondent failed to meet its burden under CR 56? 1

 C. Where the trial court lacks jurisdiction to enter a default judgment against Petitioners’ co-defendant, did the trial court improperly grant summary judgment against Petitioners?..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 7

 A. Division I’s Decision Fails to Recognize That the Late Filed Declarations Were Submitted on Behalf of a Non-defaulted

	Party, and Therefore the <i>Burnet</i> Factor Apply.	7
B.	The Trial Court and Division I Failed to Properly Consider Whether the Respondent Satisfied Its Burden on Summary Judgment.	10
C.	Division I Improperly Held That Petitioners Lacked Standing to Challenge Entry of a Default Judgment Against a Co-Defendant, Which Should Be Vacated.	18
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beal v. City of Seattle,
134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)..... 13

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,
131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)..... 9

Diamond Servs. Corp. v. Oceanografia SA de CV,
No. 10-0177, 2013 WL 312368 (W.D.La. Jan. 24, 2013).... 20

Forbes v. Pierce County,
5 Wn. App. 2d 423, 427 P.3d 675 (2018)..... 19

Frow v. De La Vega,
82 U.S. 552 (1872)..... 20, 21

Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Properties IV LLC,
146 Wn. App. 459, 191 P.3d 76 (2008)..... 15, 16

Gillett v. Conner,
132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006)..... 20

Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.,
94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)..... 11

Hedges v. Hurd,
47 Wn.2d 683, 289 P.2d 706 (1955)..... 14

Hoglund v. Meeks,
139 Wn. App. 854, 170 P.3d 37 (2007)..... 17, 18

In re First T.D. & Inv., Inc.,
253 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	11
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	22
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , No. CIV. 13-4023-KES, 2014 WL 2455533 (D.S.D. June 2, 2014)	19
<i>Wagers v. Associated Mortgage Inv'rs</i> , 19 Wn. App. 758, 577 P.2d 622 (1978).....	14
<i>Zamora v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985).....	11

Statutes

RCW 23B.02.040	16
----------------------	----

Rules

CR 17(a)	13
CR 56(c)	10
CR55(a)(2).....	9

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 10, 18, 22
RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 18, 22

Treatises

6A Powell & P. Rohan, Powell on Real Property ¶ 880[1][d]
(rev. ed. 1990)..... 14
